SYLLABUS

George Mason University

Adolescent Psychology – Psych 314-001

Spring 2005

Instructor:


Marjorie M. Battaglia, Ph.D. (battagliamarj@aol.com)

Class Hours & Location:
Mon, Wed, Fri. 9:30 – 10:20 a.m.
Innovation Hall, Room 206 

Office Hours:


Mondays & Wednesdays, 11:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.
Office Location:

Thompson Hall, Rm. 131

Home Phone:


703 437- 8763 (No phone calls after 9 p.m. please.)

Email



battagliamarj@aol.com




I answer emails within 24 hrs.  I much prefer to be 





contacted by email than by phone.

REQUIRED TEXT:            Adolescence 10th ed. (2005) by John W. Santrock

McGraw-Hill; ISBN: 0-07-290015-6
COURSE OBJECTIVES AND REQUIREMENTS:


Adolescent psychology is a developmental journey through the adolescent years of the life span.  The course incorporates a study of physical, cognitive, and emotive development within the period of adolescence.  It also includes current topics appropriate to the subject matter. 
PARTICIPATION:
Class attendance will be taken in each class.  Although not mandatory, regular class attendance can result in up to 1 point added to the final grade.  Class attendance will be considered as participation in the course.

LECTURE:

Lecture material will be taken from the assigned 

textbook.  The student will be held responsible for all material discussed in class and the material contained in the text, unless otherwise noted by the instructor

EXAMS:
There will be five in-class exams.  Each exam is worth 25 points.  The lowest exam grade will be discarded, yielding a total of 100 points.  There will be no makeup exams – no exceptions!!  There will be no final exam.   

FINAL GRADE COMPOSITE:

                                             Attendance/Participation:

 Up to 1 point


Exams




100 points 

Possible Total points:

101 possible points

Honor Code:

Strict adherence to the GMU Honor Code as stated in 



the GMU catalog is expected and enforced.  

GRADE BREAKDOWN:

	100 +
	A+
	
	74-76
	C

	95 +
	A
	
	70-73
	C-

	90-94
	A-
	
	60-69
	D

	87-89
	B+
	
	< 60
	F

	84-86
	B
	
	
	

	80-83
	B-
	
	
	

	77-79
	C+
	
	
	


COURSE SCHEDULE   (Subject to change)

Chapters are listed from textbook.

Mon.  Jan. 24
Chpt. 1
The nature of adolescent development

Wed.  Jan. 26 
Chpt. 1
The nature of adolescent development
Fri.  Jan. 28
Chpt. 1
The nature of adolescent development
Mon.  Jan. 31
Chpt. 3
Biological development     


Wed.  Feb. 2
Chpt. 3
Biological development
Fri.  Feb. 4
Chpt. 3
Biological development
Mon.  Feb. 7
Chpt. 4
Cognitive development
Wed.  Feb. 9
Chpt. 4
Cognitive development
Fri.  Feb. 11
Chpt. 4
Cognitive development
Mon.  Feb. 14
Chpt. 4
Cognitive development
Wed.  Feb. 1
Exam #1
on chpts. 1, 3, & 4
Fri. Feb. 18
Chpt.5

The self, identity, emotions, & personality
Mon.  Feb. 21
Chpt. 5
The self, identity, emotions & personality

Wed.  Feb. 23
Chpt. 5
The self, identity, emotions & personality
Fri.  Feb. 25
Chpt.6

Gender
Mon.  Feb. 28
Chpt. 6
Gender
Wed. Mar. 2
Chpt. 7
Sexuality
Fri.  Mar. 4
Chpt. 7
Sexuality
Mon. Mar. 7
Exam #2
on chpts. 5, 6, & 7

Wed.  Mar. 9
Chpt. 8
Moral development
Fri.  Mar. 11
Chpt. 8
Moral development


March 13 through 19 – Spring Break
Mon. Mar.  21
Chpt. 9
Families
Wed.  Mar. 23
Chpt. 9
Families
Fri.  Mar. 25
Chpt. 9
Families
Mon. Mar. 28
Chpt. 10
Peers
Wed. Mar. 30
Chpt. 10
Peers
Fri.  Apr. 1
Chpt. 10
Peers
Mon. Apr. 4
Exam #3
on chpts. 8, 9, & 10
Wed.  Apr. 6
Chpt. 11
Schools
Mon.  Apr. 11
Chpt. 11
Schools
Wed.  Apr. 13
Chpt. 12
Careers
Fri.  Apr. 15
Chpt. 12
Careers
Mon.  Apr. 18
Exam #4
on chpts. 11 & 12
Wed.  Apr.  20
Chpt. 13
Culture
Fri.  Apr. 22
Chpt. 13
Culture
Mon.  Apr.  25
Chpt. 13
Culture
Wed.  Apr.  27
Chpt. 14
Adolescent problems
Fri.  Apr.  29
Chpt. 14
Adolescent problems
Mon.  May 2
Chpt.  14
Adolescent problems
Wed.  May 4
Chpt. 14
Adolescent problems
Fri.  May 6
Exam #5
on chpts. 13 & 14
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